

PRICE SHEPSHED LIMITED
UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

**CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023**

	Page
Company Information	1
Statement of Financial Position	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	3 to 5

PRICE SHEPSHED LIMITED

**COMPANY INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023**

DIRECTORS:

C S Price
H A S Price
R J W Price

REGISTERED OFFICE:

c/o Abbott & Co (Newark) Ltd
Newark Boiler Works
Northern Road
Newark
Nottinghamshire
NG24 2EJ

REGISTERED NUMBER:

00091349 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANTS:

Duncan & Toplis Limited
3 Castlegate
Grantham
Lincolnshire
NG31 6SF

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
31 MARCH 2023

	Notes	2023 £	£	2022 £	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Investments	4		1,285,266		1,141,891
Investment property	5		<u>513,725</u>		<u>513,725</u>
			1,798,991		1,655,616
CURRENT ASSETS					
Debtors	6	17,456		42,392	
Cash at bank		<u>693,250</u>		<u>819,813</u>	
		710,706		862,205	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year	7	<u>81,396</u>		<u>71,044</u>	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			<u>629,310</u>		<u>791,161</u>
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			2,428,301		2,446,777
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES			<u>38,210</u>		<u>38,210</u>
NET ASSETS			<u>2,390,091</u>		<u>2,408,567</u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	8		195,057		195,057
Revaluation reserve			395,900		395,900
Retained earnings			<u>1,799,134</u>		<u>1,817,610</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			<u>2,390,091</u>		<u>2,408,567</u>

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 March 2023.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 23 November 2023 and were signed on its behalf by:

H A S Price - Director

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023**

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Price Shepshed Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation of certain assets.

Turnover

Turnover represents rental income receivable (excluding VAT) and the profits derived from the company's investment in the Full Moon at Morton LLP.

Investments in subsidiaries and associates

Investments in subsidiary and associate undertakings are recognised at cost.

Investment properties

Investment properties are measured at fair value at each reporting date with changes in fair value recognised in the income statement and the revaluation reserve. No depreciation is provided in respect of investment properties.

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the statement of financial position date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the statement of financial position date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Investments

Listed investments are included in the balance sheet at the lower of cost and fair value.

Loans to associates and other investments are stated at cost.

3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 3 (2022 - 3).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

4. FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS

	Interest in subsidiary £	Interest in associate £	Other investments £	Totals £
COST OR VALUATION				
At 1 April 2022	511,749	37	630,105	1,141,891
Additions	58,728	-	244,078	302,806
Disposals	(65,000)	-	(7,783)	(72,783)
Revaluations	-	-	(86,648)	(86,648)
At 31 March 2023	<u>505,477</u>	<u>37</u>	<u>779,752</u>	<u>1,285,266</u>
NET BOOK VALUE				
At 31 March 2023	<u>505,477</u>	<u>37</u>	<u>779,752</u>	<u>1,285,266</u>
At 31 March 2022	<u>511,749</u>	<u>37</u>	<u>630,105</u>	<u>1,141,891</u>

Cost or valuation at 31 March 2023 is represented by:

	Interest in subsidiary £	Interest in associate £	Other investments £	Totals £
Cost	<u>505,477</u>	<u>37</u>	<u>779,752</u>	<u>1,285,266</u>

5. INVESTMENT PROPERTY

FAIR VALUE

At 1 April 2022
and 31 March 2023

NET BOOK VALUE

At 31 March 2023
At 31 March 2022

Total
£

513,725

513,725

513,725

The investment properties were valued by a director having considered the fair value of recent, comparable property sales in the local area.

6. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	2023 £	2022 £
Trade debtors	14,379	39,739
Prepayments and accrued income	<u>3,077</u>	<u>2,653</u>
	<u>17,456</u>	<u>42,392</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

7. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	2023	2022
	£	£
Trade creditors	19,824	12,014
Amounts owed to participating interests	35,908	33,683
Taxation	15,226	13,299
VAT	3,491	6,048
Accruals and deferred income	6,947	6,000
	<u>81,396</u>	<u>71,044</u>

8. CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Allotted, issued and fully paid:

Number:	Class:	Nominal value:	2023	2022
			£	£
195,057	Ordinary	£1	<u>195,057</u>	<u>195,057</u>

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.